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ANNUAL RESULTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004

SUMMARY

. Throughput of feedstock reached a record high of 16,140,000 tonnes, being the highest in

the domestic industry

. The Company’s petrochemical business such as paraxylene (‘‘PX’’) and polypropylene

(‘‘PP’’) business became a strong profit centre and the proportion of their profit contribution

was over 20%

. Earnings per share surpassed RMB1.00 for the first time and reached RMB1.04

Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (‘‘the Company’’) is pleased to announce

the consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (‘‘the Group’’) for the year ended 31

December 2004.
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The following financial information has been extracted from the Group’s audited consolidated

financial statements, prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, for

the year ended 31 December 2004 :

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 31 December 2004

2004 2003

Note RMB’000 RMB’000

Turnover 1 41,991,481 29,070,343

Less: Business taxes and surcharges (1,653,499) (1,161,365)

Net sales 40,337,982 27,908,978

Cost of sales (35,968,587) (25,628,659)

Gross profit 4,369,395 2,280,319

Other operating income 76,820 59,593

Selling and administrative expenses (531,995) (511,645)

Other operating expenses 2 (100,008) (40,178)

Net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (28,202) (22,506)

Employee reduction expenses 3 — (69,184)

Profit from operations 3,786,010 1,696,399

Net financing costs 4(a) (73,653) (81,907)

Share of profits less (losses) from associates and jointly

controlled entity 53,077 (4,898)

Profit from ordinary activities before taxation 4 3,765,434 1,609,594

Income tax expense 5 (1,152,075) (521,565)

Profit from ordinary activities after taxation 2,613,359 1,088,029

Minority interests (71) (42)

Profit attributable to shareholders 2,613,288 1,087,987

Dividends attributable to the year: 6(a)

Interim dividend declared during the year 227,138 126,188

Final dividend proposed after the balance sheet date 529,988 227,138

757,126 353,326

Basic earnings per share 7(a) RMB1.04 RMB0.43
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Notes

1. Turnover

Turnover represents the sales value of goods sold to customers, net of value-added tax and is after
deduction of any sales discounts and returns.

The Group is principally engaged in the production and sale of petroleum products (including
gasoline, diesel, kerosene, naphtha, liquefied petroleum gas, solvent oil and fuel oil), intermediate
petrochemical products, asphalt, urea and petrochemical products (including PX and PP). Gasoline,
diesel and kerosene are three major products of the Group.

2. Other operating expenses

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Donations 30,025 4,520
Water utility fund 28,700 22,200
Provision for impairment of other investments 17,442 1,676
Others 23,841 11,782

Total 100,008 40,178

3. Employee reduction expenses

In accordance with the Group’s voluntary employee reduction plan, the Group recorded employee
reduction expenses of RMB69,184,000 during the year ended 31 December 2003 in respect of the
voluntary resignation of approximately 870 employees. There were no employee reduction expenses
incurred during the year ended 31 December 2004.

4. Profit from ordinary activities before taxation

Profit from ordinary activities before taxation is arrived at after charging/(crediting):

(a) Net financing costs

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Interest expense 67,434 97,291
Less: Amount capitalised as projects in progress (4,773) (24,189)

Interest expense, net 62,661 73,102
Interest income (12,324) (8,122)
Net foreign exchange loss 22,480 16,475
Bank charges 836 452

Total 73,653 81,907

(b) Other items

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of inventories 34,862,907 25,092,790
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,032,879 844,305
Amortisation of lease prepayments 1,096 1,143
Dividend income from other investments (6,141) (6,079)
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5. Income tax expense

Individual companies within the Group are mainly subject to Enterprise Income Tax (‘‘EIT’’) at 33%
on taxable income determined according to the PRC tax laws.

Pursuant to the document ‘‘Cai Shui Zi [1994] No.1’’ issued by the Ministry of Finance (‘‘MOF’’) and
State Administration of Taxation of China (‘‘SAT’’) on 29 March 1994, the Group is eligible for
certain EIT preferential treatments because of its recycling of certain waste materials. During 2004,
the amount of EIT refund was RMB71,747,000 (2003 : RMB9,833,000).

Pursuant to the document ‘‘Cai Shui Zi [1999] No.290’’ issued by the MOF and SAT on 8 December
1999, the Group is eligible for certain EIT preferential treatments because of its purchase of certain
domestic equipment for technical improvements. During 2004, the amount of EIT refund was
RMB29,812,000 (2003 : RMB29,441,000).

The Group did not carry on business overseas and in Hong Kong and therefore does not incur overseas
and Hong Kong Profits Tax.

Income tax expense in the consolidated income statement represents:

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Current tax expense
— Current year 1,137,917 509,421
— Under provision in respect of prior years 477 5,120

1,138,394 514,541
Deferred taxation (3,836) (165)
Share of associates’ and jointly controlled entity’s income tax 17,517 7,189

Total income tax expense in consolidated income statement 1,152,075 521,565

6. Dividends

(a) Dividends attributable to the year

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Interim dividend declared and paid of RMB0.09 per share (2003 :
RMB0.05 per share) 227,138 126,188

Final dividend proposed after the balance sheet date of RMB0.21 per
share (2003 : RMB0.09 per share) 529,988 227,138

757,126 353,326

Pursuant to a resolution passed at the Board of Directors’ meeting on 8 April 2005, a final
dividend of RMB0.21 (2003 : RMB0.09) per share totalling RMB529,988,438 (2003 :
RMB227,137,902) was proposed for shareholders’ approval at the Annual General Meeting.

The final dividend proposed after the balance sheet date has not been recognised as a liability at
the balance sheet date.
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(b) Dividends attributable to the previous financial year, approved and paid during the year

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Final dividend in respect of the previous financial year, approved and
paid during the year, of RMB0.09 per share (2003 : RMB0.08 per
share) 227,138 201,900

7. Earnings per share

(a) Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to ordinary
shareholders of RMB2,613,288,000 (2003 : RMB1,087,987,000) and the weighted average
number of ordinary shares of 2,523,754,468 (2003 : 2,523,754,468) in issue during the year.

(b) Diluted earnings per share

There were no dilutive potential ordinary shares in existence during the years ended 31 December
2003 and 2004.

8. Segment reporting

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business and geographical segments.
Business segment information is chosen as the primary reporting format because this is more relevant
to the Group’s internal financial reporting.

(a) Business segments

The Group conducts the majority of its business activities in two areas, refining and chemicals.
An analysis of business segments is as follows:

2004
Refining Chemicals Elimination Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net sales 39,846,725 1,078,243 (586,986) 40,337,982
Cost of sales (35,744,133) (811,440) 586,986 (35,968,587)

Gross profit 4,102,592 266,803 — 4,369,395

Other operating income 76,820
Selling and administrative expenses (531,995)
Other operating expenses (100,008)
Net loss on disposal of property, plant
and equipment (28,202)

Profit from operations 3,786,010
Net financing costs (73,653)
Share of profits less (losses) from
associates and jointly controlled
entity 53,077

Profit from ordinary activities before
taxation 3,765,434

Income tax expense (1,152,075)

Profit from ordinary activities after
taxation 2,613,359

Minority interests (71)

Profit attributable to shareholders 2,613,288
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2003
Refining Chemicals Elimination Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Net sales 27,716,100 648,643 (455,765) 27,908,978
Cost of sales (25,569,853) (514,571) 455,765 (25,628,659)

Gross profit 2,146,247 134,072 — 2,280,319

Other operating income 59,593
Selling and administrative expenses (511,645)
Other operating expenses (40,178)
Net loss on disposal of property, plant
and equipment (22,506)

Employee reduction expenses (69,184)

Profit from operations 1,696,399
Net financing costs (81,907)
Share of profits less (losses) from
associates and jointly controlled
entity (4,898)

Profit from ordinary activities before
taxation 1,609,594

Income tax expense (521,565)

Profit from ordinary activities after
taxation 1,088,029

Minority interests (42)

Profit attributable to shareholders 1,087,987

The above segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segments. The
format of which is based on the Group’s management and internal reporting structure.

Inter-segment transfer pricing is based on cost plus an appropriate margin, as specified by China
Petroleum & Chemical Corporation’s policy.

The Group conducts the majority of its business activities in two areas, refining and chemicals.
The specific products of each segment are as follows:

(i) The refining segment is principally engaged in the production and sale of petroleum,
intermediate petrochemical and other petrochemical products. Gasoline, diesel and kerosene
are three major products of the segment.

(ii) The chemical segment is principally engaged in the production and sale of urea.

(b) Geographical segments

In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment net sales is based on
the geographical location of customers.

2004 2003
RMB’000 RMB’000

Net sales:
— Domestic sales in Mainland China 40,337,982 25,197,291
— Export sales to other countries or regions — 2,711,687

40,337,982 27,908,978
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DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors recommended a final dividend of RMB0.21 per share for the year ended 31

December 2004. Together with the paid interim dividend of RMB0.09 per share, the total dividend

will be RMB0.30 per share or a total dividend distribution of RMB757 million for the year ended

31 December 2004. The calculation of the final dividend for the year ended 31 December 2004 was

based on the number of shares in issue according to the register of shareholders as of 31 December

2004. However, actual dividend payment will be based on the total number of registered shares in

the Company as of 24 May 2005. Subject to shareholders’ approval at the annual general meeting

of the Company to be held on 17 June 2005, the final dividend will be paid on 24 June 2005 to

shareholders whose names appear on the register of shareholders of the Company on 24 May 2005.

The dividend payable to China Petroleum & Chemical Corporation (‘‘Sinopec Corp’’), the

Company’s controlling shareholder, will be paid in Renminbi, while the dividend payable to

holders of H shares will be paid in Hong Kong dollars converted at the average of the basic

exchange rate published by the People’s Bank of China in the calendar week immediately before

the declaration date of the dividends.

REGISTRATION OF SHARE TRANSFERS

Holders of the Company’s H shares should note that the register of shareholders of the Company

will be closed from 19 May 2005 to 17 June 2005 (both days inclusive), during which period no

transfer of shares will be effected. In order to qualify for the final dividend for the year of 2004,

holders of H shares shall lodge the transfers together with the relevant share certificates to the

Company’s H share registrar, Hong Kong Registrars Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17/F, Hopewell

Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4 : 00 p.m. on 18 May 2005.

REVIEW OF 2004

In 2004, the Company firmly seized market opportunities and made full use of its intrinsic

advantages to overcome the severe challenges of continued rise in international oil prices and

delayed domestic petroleum product price adjustments. As such, the Company’s overall results

reached a record high. Net sales for the entire year amounted to RMB40,338 million, representing

an increase of 44.53% from that of the previous year. Profit attributable to shareholders rose by

140.19% from that of the previous year to RMB2,613 million. Earnings per share surpassed

RMB1.00 for the first time and reached a record high of RMB1.04.

Growth in sales revenue for the entire year exceeded that of the crude oil throughput, while growth

in profit outperformed that of sales revenue. Unit complete expense dropped by 6.57%.

Outstanding improvement in the technical and economic indicators indicated substantial increase

in the Company’s profitability and earnings quality. All these achievements were attributed to the

favourable market conditions as a result of the stable economic growth in the People’s Republic of

China (the ‘‘PRC’’). When looking from an internal perspective, the results were contributed by the

dedicated work of the management and all the staff, as well as the optimal utilisation of various

advantages such as scale, technique, costs that the Company has formed and accumulated through

many years.

The Board of Directors recommended a final dividend of RMB0.21 per share for the year ended

2004. Together with an interim dividend of RMB0.09 per share, the total dividends for the year

will amount to RMB0.30 per share, which represent an increase of 114.29%. Through dividend

distribution, the Company shares its great success with its shareholders.
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In 2004, the Company snatched at the opportunities arising from strong demand for domestic

petroleum products, explored the potential of production facilities and enhanced capacity

utilisation. Throughput of feedstock for the entire year reached 16,140,900 tonnes (including third-

party processing business), which represented an increase of 18.41% from that of the previous year

and continued to be the highest in the domestic industry. The 16 million tonnes per annum (‘‘tpa’’)

comprehensive processing capacity had been fully utilised just a year after it was achieved by the

Company at the end of 2003. Such an achievement indicated that the Company is well equipped

with the ability to manoeuvre large-scale oil refining. In the face of crude oil price remaining at

high levels all year round, the Company raised drastically the proportion of sour crude oil in

processing. As a result of effective leverage of the intensified discrepancy in the prices of low

sulphur crude oil and sour crude oil, the average price of processed crude oil for the entire year was

lower than the average dated price of Brent crude oil in the international market during the same

year by more than US$1 per barrel ($/bbl). This reflects the Company’s overall risk-resistant

ability as the largest sour crude oil processing base in the PRC.

In 2004, the Company’s petrochemical business became a strong profit centre. Taking advantage

of the booming period in the petrochemical industry, the petrochemical units including the newly

constructed 450,000 tpa PX unit and 200,000 tpa PP unit had been operated at satisfactory levels.

The output of PX and PP for the entire year amounted to 366,400 tonnes and 159,800 tonnes

respectively, representing increases of 300,400 tonnes and 148,700 tonnes respectively from those

of the previous year. PX and PP together accounted for 3.42% of the output of all products and

8.22% of the total net sales, while the proportion of their profit contribution was over 20%. As the

advantage of the integration of refining and chemical operations became more obvious, profit

before tax of chemical fertiliser business amounted to RMB177 million, which represented an

increase of RMB136 million.

In 2004, the Company actively engaged in the development and production of high-end products in

response to the trend for higher quality petroleum products. Output of gasoline of high octane

number (above #93) for the entire year increased by 48.33% from the previous year to 1,981,400

tonnes. #98 high-standard clean gasoline was also launched to the market in the first half of the

year and 469,000 tonnes of low sulphur diesel for urban vehicle use and meeting Euro II standard

were put into batch production for the first time. The total output of various products for the entire

year amounted to 15,403,800 tonnes, which represented a 20.70% increase from that of the

previous year and an increase greater than that of throughput of feedstock. Output of the three

major products, namely gasoline, diesel, kerosene ranked first in the country. High-grade paving

asphalt had been used for the construction of the international Formula One (F1) racing circuit in

Shanghai, and had been listed as the approved asphalt for paving F1 racing circuit by the

Federation Internationale de L’Automobile.

2004 marked a year of overall improvement in the Company’s health, safety and environmental

performance. With further implementation of the Health, Safety and Environment (‘‘HSE’’)

management system, the Company attained remarkable results in the aspect of environmental

protection, and was among the first eight companies named as the ‘‘National Environmentally

Friendly Enterprise’’ by the State Environmental Protection Administration.

In 2004, the Company’s fixed assets investment amounted to RMB1,522 million, with which the

Company increased its primary processing capacity to 20 million tpa and PX (including

orthoxylene) production capacity to over 600,000 tpa. In addition, the technical upgrading of 1.8

million tpa residue fluid catalytic cracking (‘‘RFCC’’), which is aimed at increasing high value-

added products, enhancing propylene yield and gasoline quality, had been successful.
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2004 was the 10th anniversary of the Company’s listing. In retrospect, within the 10 years after

listing, the Company had built up all-round core competitive edge in the aspects of scale, products,

costs, environmental protection and management, and had achieved great leaps in terms of quality,

which has provided a solid foundation for further enhancement in sustainable and steady

profitability in the future. During the past decade, the Company’s comprehensive processing

capacity had made ‘‘three great leaps": from 5.5 million tpa to 8 million tpa, from 8 million tpa to

12 million tpa, and from 12 million tpa to 16 million tpa, which put the Company among the 10

largest refineries in the Asia Pacific region. At the end of 2004, the Group’s shareholders’ equity

amounted to RMB11,414 million, which was 2.68 times of that in the early days of its listing.

Earnings per share rose from RMB0.22 in 1994 to RMB1.04 in 2004, providing satisfactory returns

to its shareholders.

PROSPECTS FOR 2005

In recent years, the Group has sustained rapid growth through strenuous efforts. In the face of a

future business environment marked by greater complexity and volatility, the Group, with the aim

of building a top world-class petrochemical enterprise, has established three basic points for its

reform and development: 1) to keep on enhancing the overall core competitiveness of the refining

business in order to maintain the business’ leading competitive advantage in the PRC and Asia

Pacific region; 2) to actively expand and develop the integrated refining and chemical operations

and to create new integrated competitive edge; 3) to uphold a scientific approach to development,

to dedicate efforts to sustaining continued steady profitability, and to strive to improve from being

‘‘excellent’’ to ‘‘outstanding’’.

In 2005, the PRC economy will continue to sustain relatively high growth and will drive growth in

demand for domestic petroleum products and petrochemical products, which will in turn provide

the Company’s refining and chemical businesses with larger room for development. At the same

time, the international crude oil prices will remain volatile at high levels, which lead to greater

pressure on production and operation. In the face of opportunities and challenges in 2005, the

Company will adopt flexible and effective business strategies and concentrate on having the

following tasks well performed:

First, to seize the opportunity of strong demand for petroleum products in order to increase the

total throughput by taking advantage of the increased refining capacity upon the commencement of

the 1 million tpa delayed coking unit. It will strive to achieve a throughput of feedstock (including

third-party processing business) of over 17 million tonnes for the whole year. At the same time, it

will continue to pay close attention to the changes in the price differences of low sulphur crude oil

and sour crude oil. By timely capturing the opportunities arising from the changes in the price

differences of high and low sulphur crude oil, it will process new crude oil varieties in order to

lower crude oil purchase costs. In addition, the Company will choose the appropriate timing to

expand its third-party processing business, in order to increase overall throughput and operation

efficiency.

Second, to strive to increase the output of high quality and high value-added products by

optimising allocation of resources and strengthening production process control. While striving to

achieve high utilisation and stable operation of production facilities, the Company enhances the

optimisation of raw materials, systems and public utility projects. The Company also strengthens

its competitive advantage in integrated refining and chemical operations. All these are aimed at

achieving an entire optimised production process. Starting from 1 July 2005, the State will impose

a new gasoline and diesel quality standard. The Company strives to enhance the quality and output
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of its petroleum products to meet market demand. From 2005 onwards, the pricing mechanism for

domestic naphtha will be operated according to that of the international market. The Company will

make every effort to produce more naphtha, in order to increase output and revenue, and will strive

to raise the utilisation rate of reforming unit. To explore the full potential of naphtha, the Company

will use naphtha to increase the output of aromatic products.

Third, to strive to increase the output of petrochemical products including PX and PP by seizing

the window of opportunity of continued growth in demand for petrochemical products. It will

dedicate efforts to increase the utilisation of PX production facility, and expects to produce

500,000 tonnes of PX for the full year, representing an increase of over 35% from that of the

previous year. It will also continue to enlarge PP output and expects to produce for the full year

over 190,000 tonnes of PP, representing an 18% increase from that of the previous year. To meet

the robust market demand for benzene, the Company speeds up the progress of construction of a

450,000 tpa benzene extraction unit so that it will be completed and commence operation in the

middle of the year. The Company will increase the output of benzene by over 80% during the

current year, with an aim to make it a new profit centre of the Company.

Fourth, to make greater efforts to increase cost efficiency within the Company’s internal

operations. It will enhance the overall budget management system and implement the policy

according to ‘‘Internal Control Handbook’’ and other relevant policies with due diligence. It will

also augment its execution power. To maximise the wisdom of its workforce and the use of

advanced techniques, the Company will strive to explore the potential and increase efficiency of

projects that can be enhanced through the use of technology. The Company will strive to enhance

light oil yield and composite commercial yield, reduce loss during processing and overall energy

consumption as well as lower unit complete expense. In 2005, the Company will continue to push

forward with reform on work diversion, to further enhance efficiency and profitability of core

business.

Fifth, to push ahead with the 20 million tpa refining capacity expansion and technical upgrade

project, with the aim of achieving integration of oil refining and chemical production operation. In

2005, the Company’s fixed assets investment is expected to reach RMB1.3 billion, which will be

mainly used in enhancing the secondary processing capacity of the refining unit and production

capacity of quality petroleum products. To improve the supplementary infrastructure to public

facilities, the Company plans to increase the overall handling capacity of its port from 30 million

tpa to 45 million tpa. In addition, the Company will also commence the construction of a 1.5

million tpa light oil hydrocracking unit.

2005 is the 30th anniversary of the establishment of the Company’s refinery. As the saying goes,

‘‘A man at the age of 30 should be able to make independent judgement and plans that are in his

long-term interest’’. The 30th anniversary ushers the Company in a period of maturity and a period

of planning for long-term development. In other words, the Company, at its 30 years of

establishment, is faced with great missions, which require much time and dedicated efforts to

complete. The Company plans to leverage its feedstock advantage, which is attributable to the 20

million tpa large-scale refining capacity, to prepare for the construction of a 1 million tpa ethylene

project, in order to succeed in shifting from a refining-oriented enterprise to one that integrates

refining and chemical operations at a higher strategic level. The Company’s basic concepts and

ideas on this development are as follows: 1) to enhance the integration of ‘‘large-scale refining and

large-scale petrochemical production’’, by fully exploiting the synergetic benefits of integrated

refining and chemical operations; 2) to develop products with competitive advantage by

highlighting propylene and aromatics as special product series; 3) to enhance global
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competitiveness of its new projects by capitalising on its market edge, economies of scale and cost

advantage. The Board of Directors has complete confidence in the future development prospects of

the Company.

MATERIAL CONTRACT

On 7 December 2004, the Company entered into an agreement (the ‘‘Agreement’’) to sell naphtha

to SECCO Chemical Fibre Company Limited (‘‘SECCO’’) until 31 December 2007. The price of

the naphtha will be determined in accordance with the pricing formula in the Agreement which is

based on the international market prices published by Platts. Relevant details were published in

Hong Kong newspapers, South China Morning Post and Wen Wei Po, on 8 December 2004.

SECCO is held 30% by Sinopec Corp, 20% by Sinopec Shanghai Petrochemical Company Limited

(‘‘SPC’’), and 50% by BP Chemicals Eastern China Investments Limited. Sinopec Corp is the

holding company of the Company and SPC is a subsidiary of Sinopec Corp. SECCO is therefore an

associate of a connected person of the Company under the Rules Governing the Listing of

Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (‘‘Listing Rules’’). The sales under the

Agreement constitute non-exempt continuing connected transactions for the Company, and are

subject to reporting, announcement, and independent shareholders’ approval requirements.

Relevant details were published in the circular sent to all shareholders on 24 December 2004.

On 18 February 2005, the Company held an extraordinary general meeting, at which the

Agreement and the continuing connected transactions including the caps were approved. Relevant

details were published in Hong Kong newspapers, South China Morning Post and Wen Wei Po, on

21 February 2005.

CHANGES IN SENIOR MANAGEMENT

The resignation of Mr Zhao Jinxuan as the Deputy General Manager of the Company was approved

at the eighth meeting of the Fourth Board of Directors held on 8 April 2005. The Board of

Directors expressed their gratitude to Mr Zhao for his contribution to the Company’s development.

TRUST DEPOSIT AND OVERDUE TIME DEPOSIT

The Company did not have any trust deposit or any overdue time deposit as at 31 December 2004.

PURCHASE, SALE AND REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S SHARES

For the year ended 31 December 2004, neither the Company nor its subsidiaries had purchased,

sold or redeemed any of the Company’s shares.

AUDITORS

The re-appointment of KPMG as the Company’s auditors was approved at the 2003 annual general

meeting of the Company held on 18 June 2004.

KPMG has provided audit services to the Company for three consecutive years since 2002. KPMG

has audited the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 2004.

As their term of appointment is about to expire, KPMG expressed their wish for re-appointment.

The resolution regarding the re-appointment of KPMG as the Company’s auditors will be proposed

at the coming annual general meeting.
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AUDIT COMMITTEE

The audit committee reviewed the Company’s annual results for the year ended 2004.

CODE OF BEST PRACTICE

The Directors were not aware of any information which reasonably indicated that the Company

had not complied with the Code of Best Practice as set out in Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules

during 2004. The code was replaced by the Code on Corporate Governance Practices, which took

effect from 1 January 2005. The Company will, in compliance with the Code on Corporate

Governance Practices pursuant to the relevant regulatory requirements, make timely disclosure.

OTHERS

A detailed results announcement of the Company containing all the information required by

Paragraphs 45(1) to (3) inclusive of Appendix 16 to the Listing Rules will be published on the

website of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited at appropriate time.

By Order of the Board

Sun Weijun

Chairman

8 April 2005, Ningbo, the PRC

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises Mr Sun Weijun, Mr Zhan Juping, Mr Xu

Liqiao, Mr Sun Jianli, Mr Zhao Jinxuan and Mr Yu Renming as executive directors; Ms Wang Lisheng and Mr Hu Weiqing as

non-executive directors; and Mr Sun Yongsen, Mr Cen Kefa, Mr Li Linghong and Ms Qiu Yun as independent non-executive

directors.

Please also refer to the published version of this announcement in the (South China Morning Post)
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